

Nos. 17-3306 and 17-3307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DEDRICK BUFKIN AND DIAMOND TONEY,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana (Hammond)
Nos. 2:16-cv-00236-JVB and 2:16-cv-00181-JVB
Judge Joseph S. Van Bokkelen, Presiding

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES
DEDRICK BUFKIN AND DIAMOND TONEY**

Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
Anagha Sundararajan, Law Student
(Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License No. 2017LS00761)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190
konsky@uchicago.edu

Dated: March 29, 2018

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Appellate Court No. 17-3306 and 17-3307

Short Caption: Dedrick Bufkin and Diamond Toney v. United States (new)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) Is Unconstitutionally Vague 4

 A. Standard of Review 4

 B. The Government Concedes That 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) Is
 Unconstitutionally Vague Under Seventh Circuit Precedent 4

II. The Government’s Argument That the Court Should Overturn Its
Precedent Is Meritless 5

 A. The Seventh Circuit Precedent Is Well-Settled 5

 B. The Seventh Circuit Precedent Is Correct 6

 C. There Is A Circuit Split On The Issue But The Seventh Circuit’s
 Reasoning Is Not An Outlier 9

III. The Plain Error Standard of Review Is Irrelevant to This Case 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arango-Alvarez v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 1998) | 4, 11, 12 |
| <i>Baptiste v. Attorney General</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Cossel v. Miller</i> , 229 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 31 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>Eichwedel v. Chandler</i> , 696 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Golicov v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) | 2, 6, 7 |
| <i>Light v. Caraway</i> , 761 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2014) | 4, 12 |
| <i>McCleese v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016) | 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 677 F. App'x 933 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 863 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 9-10 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017) | 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 849 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2017) | 2, 4, 5, 9, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Ponzo</i> , 853 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Prado</i> , 743 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015) | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Wolvin</i> , 62 F. App'x 667 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) | 8 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 879 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2018) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 16(b) | 7, 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) | 1, 7, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3) | 1, 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A) | 2, 13 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255..... | 2 |
